The study took place in Enugu State and two schools from each of the three 

Senatorial Zones were selected. The total staff strength of the schools 

selected from Post Primary School Management Board (PPSMB) Enugu 

record is 362. Out of the sample size of one hundred and ninety (190), one 

hundred and fifty-five (155) questionnaires were rightly filled and found 

useful. This indicates that the response rate was 86%. This is in line with 

Arowosogbe and Muhamed (2015) position that a 20 to 30% response rate 

is common in survey questionnaires.  

Ethical Issues and Data Analyses